in investment properties’ fair value have an eff ect on the company’s profi t for the fi nancial year,
they do not have an immediate impact on cash fl ow. The yield requirement, rents, the occupancy
rate and operating expenses form the key variables used in an investment property’s fair-value
measurement, based on a ten-year cash-fl ow analysis. Sensitivity to change in the properties’ fair
value, or the risk associated with fair value, can be tested by altering the above key parameters. The
sensitivity analysis below uses the investment properties’ fair value of EUR 2,515.0 million defi ned
by the external appraiser at 31 December 2011 as the starting value. Sensitivity analysis indicates
that the market value is most sensitive to the market rents and yield requirement. A ten percent
decrease in the yield requirement results in an approximately 11 percent increase in market value.
Correspondingly, a ten percent increase in gross income increases the value by approximately 14
percent. The market value reacts to change in vacancy and operating expenses, but their relative
eff ect is not as great as changes to rental income and yield requirement.

Value of properties (EUR million)
Change % -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%

Yield  requirement 2,794.4 2,647.3 2,515.0 2,395.2 2,286.3
Market rents 2,167.0 2,341.0 2,515.0 2,688.9 2,862.9
Operating expenses 2,626.2 2,570.6 2,515.0 2,459.3 2,403.7

Change, percentage points -2 -1 ±0 1 2

Vacancy 2,598.8 2,556.9 2,515.0 2,473.0 2,431.1

18. INVESTMENTS IN JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES
During 2011, Citycon Oyj acquired a 50% interest in Espagalleria Oy, jointly controlled entity, which
is the management company of Kämp Galleria shopping centre in Finland. Included in the consoli-
dated fi nancial statements are the following items that represent the Group's interest in the assets
and liabilities, revenues and expenses of the jointly controlled entities.

EUR million 2011 2010

Total assets 0.8 -
Total liabilities 0.2 -

Net assets 0.6 -

Turnover 6.1 -
Net rental income 0.3 -
Asset management fee of the property -0.3 -
Profi t on valuation of investment property 0.3 -